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Physical

Model Forgeon GENERAL

Dimensions 197 x 170 x 95mm

Weight 350g

Connection type Connection 3.5mm jack combined /
2.4Ghz with receiver / Bluetooth 4.0

Ear cups Synthetic leather/Fabric

Headband Adjustable

Battery 3.7V/1100mA / DC5V-2A

Charge input DC5V-2A MicroUSB

Compatible Cable: PC/PS4/PS5/Xbox One/Xbox Series X&S/
Nintendo Switch/Smartphone

Speaker

Dimensions Φ50mm

Sensitivity 110 ±3dB

Impedance 64 ±15% W

Frequency Range 20Hz-20KHz

Microphone

Removable microphone Yes

Antipop Yes

Sensitivity 38±3dB

Impedance ≤2200W

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS
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ENGENERAL DESCRIPTION

Power

Status LED

Volume wheel

Micro-USB port

Jack 3.5mm port

Microphone Mute Button

Microphone status LED

Detachable Microphone
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EN

To use General with 2.4Ghz wireless mode, simply insert the USB receiver into the PC and 
press and hold the power button until the wizard message "POWER ON" sounds. 
It will automatically perform the pairing process and once connected you will hear the wizard 
message "CONNECTED".

Plug the 3.5mm cable into the headphones and the other end into the desired device.

To start the pairing process, press and hold the power button for 3 seconds until the power 
LED quickly changes from blue to red, indicating that the pairing process has started.

Look for the name of the device in the list of available devices that will appear on your PC/
smartphone/compatible console and select it. Once connected, the wizard will indicate the 
"CONNECTED" status verifying that it is connected. 

Installation with 2.4Ghz wireless receiver

Installation with 3.5mm jack cable

Installation with Bluetooth

SETUP
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VOICE ASSISTANT PROMPTS RECOMMENDATIONS FOR USE

POWER ON

POWER OFF

CONECTED

MICROPHONE ON

MICROPHONE OFF

BATTERY LOW

To charge General battery, connect the USB cable to the 
output port and the output port to the PC . You can use it 
while charging the battery. We recommend full charge and 
discharge cycles to maintain longevity.

For optimal performance we recommend that you keep the 
Headset and receiver at least 2m away from any other 2.4Ghz 
emitting device (e.g. router) to minimise ambient noise. 

General  has an operating range of up to 10-15m. To ensure 
best performance and avoid interference, we recommend 
keeping the receiver at a close distance



ES

Physical

Modelo Forgeon GENERAL

Dimensiones 197 x 170 x 95mm

Peso 350g

Tipo de conexión Connection 3.5mm jack combined /
2.4Ghz with receiver / Bluetooth 4.0

Orejeras Piel sintética/Tela

Diadema Adjustable

Batería 3.7V/1100mA / DC5V-2A

Entrada Carga DC5V-2A MicroUSB

Compatible Cable: PC/PS4/PS5/Xbox One/Xbox Series X&S/
Nintendo Switch/Smartphone

Altavoz

Dimensiónes Φ50mm

Sensibilidad 110 ±3dB

Impedancia 64 ±15% W

Rango de frecuencia 20Hz-20KHz

Microfono

Micrófono extraíble Si

Antipop Si

Sensibilidad 38±3dB

Impedancia ≤2200W

ESPECIFICACIONES TÉCNICAS
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ESDESCRIPCIÓN DE GENERAL

Encendido/Apagado

LED de estado

Rueda de ajuste de volumen

Puerto Micro-USB 

Puerto Jack 3.5mm

Botón de silencio de micrófono

LED de estado del micrófono

Micrófono desmontable
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ES

Para usar General de forma inalámbrica con el receptor de 2.4 Ghz, simplemente inserta 
el receptor USB en el PC y mantén el botón de encendido hasta que suene el mensaje del 
asistente “POWER ON”. Realizará el proceso de emparejado de forma automática y una vez 
conectados se oirá el mensaje del asistente “CONNECTED”

Conecte el cable de 3.5mm en los auriculares y en el otro extremo en el dispositivo deseado.

Para iniciar el proceso de emparejamiento, mantén el botón de encendido pulsado durante 3 
segundos hasta que el LED de encendido cambie rápidamente de azul a rojo, eso nos indicará 
que se ha iniciado el proceso de emparejamiento.

Buscamos el nombre del dispositivo en la lista de dispositivos disponibles que aparecerá en tu 
PC/smartphone/Consola compatible y lo seleccionamos. Una vez conectado el asistente nos 
indicará el estado de “CONECTED” verificando que está conectado. 

Instalación con receptor inalámbrico 2.4Ghz

Instalación con cable Jack 3.5mm.

Instalación con Bluetooth.

Instalación
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INDICADORES ASISTENTE DE VOZ RECOMENDACIONES DE USO

Para cargar la batería de General conecta el cable USB al 
puerto de salida y este al Pc . Es posible usarlo mientras 
carga la batería. Recomendamos hacer ciclos completos 
de carga y descarga para mantener una mayor longevidad.

Para un funcionamiento optimo recomendamos que 
mantengas el auricular y el receptor a una distancia de 
al menos 2m de cualquier otro dispositivo con emisor 
de ondas 2.4Ghz (ej: router) para minimizar el ruido 
ambiental 

General tiene un rango de funcionamiento de entre 
10-15m. Para asegurar un mejor rendimiento y evitar 
interferencias, recomendamos mantener el receptor a 
una distancia cercana.

POWER ON-Encendido

POWER OFF-Apagado

CONECTED-Conectado/ vinculado a dispositivo

MICROPHONE ON-Micrófono abierto

MICROPHONE OFF-Micrófono silenciado

BATTERY LOW-Batería baja
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